

Supreme Court No. 98685-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

ANNETTE HOLDING, LLC d/b/a SUPER DUPER FOODS,

Appellant,

vs.

NORTHWEST CLEAN AIR AGENCY

Respondent.

---

NORTHWEST CLEAN AIR AGENCY'S  
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

Svend A. Brandt-Erichsen,  
WSBA #23923  
Cheerful Catunao,  
WSBA #53731  
Nossaman LLP  
719 Second Avenue, Suite 1200  
Seattle, WA 98104  
[sbrandterichsen@nossaman.com](mailto:sbrandterichsen@nossaman.com)  
[ccatunao@nossaman.com](mailto:ccatunao@nossaman.com)  
Attorneys for Respondent  
Northwest Clean Air Agency

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUE.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
	A. Statutory Frameworks.....	3
	1. Washington Clean Air Act.....	3
	2. Washington’s Trade Name Statute.....	5
	B. Factual Background.....	5
IV.	ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD NOT BE ACCEPTED.....	7
	A. The Court of Appeals Properly Decided That NWCAA Gave Notice to the Correct Entity When the NOVs Were Served to Annette Holding, LLC’s Registered Trade Name.....	8
	B. The Court of Appeals Does Not Expand the Act’s Enforcement Authority Granted to NWCAA.....	9
V.	CONCLUSION.....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ass'n of Washington Bus. v. Washington State Dep't of Ecology</i> , 195 Wn.2d 1, 455 P.3d 1126 (2020).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Kilian v. Atkinson</i> , 147 Wn.2d 16, 50 P.3d 638 (2002).....	10
<i>Laliberte v. Wilkins</i> , 30 Wn. App. 782, 784, 638 P.2d 596, 597 (1981).....	5
<i>Seattle Ass'n of Credit Men v. Green</i> 45 Wn.2d 139, 144, 273 P.2d 513, 515–16 (1954).....	8
<i>State, Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell &amp; Gwinn, L.L.C.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	9
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 7.94.431 .....	12
RCW 19.80 .....	2, 5, 8, 11
RCW 19.80.001 .....	5, 8
RCW 19.80.005(3).....	5, 6
RCW 19.80.005(4).....	5
RCW 70.94.011 (to be codified at RCW 70A.010.011).....	3, 4
RCW 70.94.152(5) (to be codified at RCW 70A.010.152(5)).....	3
RCW 70.94.211 (to be codified at RCW 70A.010.211).....	2, 3, 4, 10
RCW 70.94.431 (to be codified at RCW 70A.010.431).....	11
RCW 70.94.431(1)(a) (to be codified at RCW 70A.010.431(1)(a)).....	4, 5
RCW 70.94.431(1)(b) (to be codified at RCW 70A.010.431(1)(b)) .....	4

**Regulations**

Reg. of NWCAA § 100.1.....5

Reg. of NWCAA § 131.....4

Reg. of NWCAA § 133.1.....5

Reg. of NWCAA § 200.....3

Reg. of NWCAA § 300.....3

Reg. of NWCAA § 300.1(A) .....3, 10

Reg. of NWCAA § 580.1.....3

Reg. of NWCAA § 580.6.....3

**Rules**

RAP 13.4(b) .....13

RAP 13.4(b)(4) .....7

**Other Authorities**

Dale L. Carlisle & Brooke A. Johnson, *19.80.010. Registration required, in 31 WASH. PRAC., WASH. BUSINESS LAW (2020 ed.)* .....5

LAWS OF 2020, ch. 20, § 2010 (effective June 11, 2020).....1, 3
